
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2014  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 

6 14/00383/MOUT - Land to North of Sutton Grange, Langton Road, Norton, 
Malton  (Pages 13 - 87) 

 

 

7 13/01141/MFUL - Land At Allotments, Broughton Road, Malton  (Pages 88 - 185) 
 

 

8 14/00340/MFUL - Cedar Barn Farm Shop, Thornton Road, Pickering  (Pages 186 
- 206) 

 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Jo Holmes/Karen Hood 

 
Extension 

 
310/386 

 
Date of Publication 

 
23 June 2014 

 
E Mail 

 
jo.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday 1 July 2014 at 6.00 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

9 14/00430/MFUL - Birch Farm , The Terrace, Oswaldkirk  (Pages 207 - 226) 
 

 

10 14/00358/FUL - Store At Fullerton House, Marishes Low Road, Low Marishes, 
Malton  (Pages 227 - 251) 

 

 

11 14/00372/FUL - Jamies Cragg Caravan Site , Castle Howard Station Road, 
Welburn  (Pages 252 - 266) 

 

 

12 14/00409/FUL - Building Opposite Glebe Farm, Bull Moor Lane, Flaxton, Malton 
 (Pages 267 - 287) 

 

 

13 13/01242/CLEUD - Steam and Moorland Garden Centre, Malton Road, Pickering 
 (Pages 288 - 297) 

 

 

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

15 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.  (Pages 298 - 304) 
 

 

16 Update on Appeal Decisions  (Pages 305 - 307) 
 

 



 

Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 3 June 2014 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Tuesday 3 June 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Arnold (Substitute), Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman), Hicks, Hope, Maud, 
Richardson, Mrs Sanderson, Mrs Shields (Substitute), Windress (Chairman) and 
Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor S Arnold (for Councillor Mrs C Goodrick) and Councillor Mrs E 
Shields (for Councillor Mrs L M Burr MBE) 
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Shaun Robson, Jill Thompson, Mel Warters, Daniel 
Wheelwright and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Goodrick and Mrs Burr. 
 

2 Minutes of meeting held on 7th May 2014 and 24th April 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee’s held on 7 May 
2014 and 24 April 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
[For  5 Against 0  Abstain 5]  
 

 
3 Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 3 June 2014 

 
 

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on. 
 

6 14/00096/MOUT - Agricultural Contractors, Welham Road, Norton, Malton 
 
14/00096/MOUT - Residential development of 18 no. dwellings following 
demolition of existing agricultural type buildings (site area 0.54ha). 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION REFUSED – As recommended. 
 
[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0] 
 

 
 

7 14/00312/MFUL - Land At Westfield Farm, Westfield Lane, Normanby 
 
14/00312/MFUL - Change of use of agricultural land to form a 50 pitch touring 
caravan site to include erection of a single storey service building, formation of 
new vehicular access to the north and excavation of 300m x 90m lake 
(maximum dimensions). 
 

Decision 
 

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN  
 

 
 
 

8 14/00316/MREM - 5 Welham Road, Norton, Malton 
 
14/00316/MREM - Erection of 3no. retail units (Use Class A1) and children's 
day nursery (Use Class D1). 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0] 
 

 
 

9 14/00347/MFUL - Area Of Hardstanding To East Of Wombleton Caravan 
Park, Moorfields Lane, Wombleton, Kirkbymoorside 
 
14/00347/MFUL - Change of use of concrete hardstanding to provide caravan 
storage area. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 3 June 2014 

 
 

 

Decision 
 

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN 
  

 
10 13/00880/73A - Eastfield Lodge, Long Lane, Great Barugh, Malton 

 
13/00880/73A - Variation of Condition 02 (agricultural occupancy condition) of 
approval 3/94/7B/PA dated 15.05.1978 to allow local needs occupancy. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]  
 

 
11 13/00973/FUL - Eastfield Lodge, Long Lane, Great Barugh, Malton 

 
13/00973/FUL - Change of use of land to form an extension to domestic 
curtilage and erection of single-storey detached log cabin for use as a 
residential annex. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 8  Against 2 Abstain 0] 
 

 
 

12 14/00412/FUL - Land Adj Cro's Nest, Brawby Lane, Brawby, Malton 
 
14/00412/FUL - Erection of a two-bedroom bungalow, detached garden store 
and formation of 2no. parking spaces. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0
[...]
day 3 June 2014 

 
 

Decision 
 

That the Planning Committee resolves as follows: 
 
1. That Reason for Refusal 1 be amended to delete reference to SP12 and 

paragraph 131 of NPPF, as follows:  
 
“The proposed development by virtue of its scale and form would result in the 
expansion of the town in a way which would result in significant and 
demonstrable harm to its form and character. The proposal is not in accordance 
with the principle of the Ryedale Plan Local Plan Strategy (adopted September 
2013) which seeks to accommodate new development at the town in a way 
which seeks to retain its traditional north/south axis and form in the landscape 
and is not in accordance with Policies SP16 and SP20 of the Local Plan 
Strategy. In this respect the proposal is also contrary to Paragraph 17 (bullet 
point 5) of the National Planning Policy Framework.”  
 
2. That Reason for Refusal 2 be withdrawn.  
 
3. That the wording of Reason for Refusal 3 be revised to read:  
 
“The proposed development is contrary to Policy SP1 of the Local Plan Strategy 
(adopted September 2013) in that it will extend significantly beyond the western 
edge of the existing settlement to the extent that it will not ensure the sensitive 
expansion of Kirkbymoorside. Accordingly, the proposed development by virtue 
of its size is contrary to, and would undermine, the strategic approach and 
development principles for accommodating development at the Town which is 
established in Section 3 of the Local Plan Strategy.”  
 
4 That Reason for Refusal 4 be withdrawn.  
 
5. That Reason for Refusal 5 be withdrawn 
 
[For 8  Against 2 Abstain 0]  
 

 
Councillors Woodward and Richardson requested that their vote be recorded. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

21 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

22 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 

Page 9



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 8 Tuesday 3 June 2014 

 
 

 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions.  
 

23 Update on Appeal Decisions 
 
Members were advised of the following appeal decisions. 
 
APP/Y2736/D/14/2216568 – The Barn, 5 Mistle Corner, Wilton, Pickering, YO18 
7LZ 
 
APP/Y2736/A/13/2201109 – Wind Farm on Land at East Heslerton Wold, East 
Heslerton 
 

Meeting Closed at 8.35pm 
 

Page 10



 APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE -  01/07/14 

 6 

 Application No: 14/00383/MOUT 

 Application Site: Land To North Of Sutton Grange Langton Road Norton Malton North  
 Yorkshire   

 Proposal: Erection of 15no. dwellings (site area 0.7ha) 

 7 

 Application No: 13/01141/MFUL 

 Application Site: Land At Allotments Broughton Road Malton North Yorkshire   

 Proposal: Erection of 27no. 4-bed dwellings, 23no. 3-bedroom dwellings, 17no. 2-bed  
 dwellings and 16no. 1-bed dwellings, associated garages, parking, public open  
 space and landscaping 

 8 

 Application No: 14/00340/MFUL 

 Application Site: Cedar Barn Farm Shop Thornton Road Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 7HZ  

 Proposal: Laying of 600m of 7¼ inch wide miniature railway track, formation of tunnel,  
 excavation of duck pond and extension of existing car park to form 20no.  
 additional car parking spaces. 

 9 

 Application No: 14/00430/MFUL 

 Application Site: Birch Farm  The Terrace Oswaldkirk York YO62 5XZ 

 Proposal: Erection of an agricultural grain store with associated landscaping -  
 retrospective application (revised details to approval 12/00582/MFUL dated  
 20.09.2012). 

 10 

 Application No: 14/00358/FUL 

 Application Site: Store At Fullerton House Marishes Low Road Low Marishes Malton North  
 Yorkshire   

 Proposal: Change of use and alterations of outbuilding to form a two bedroom dwelling to 
  include formation of vehicular access and associated parking and amenity area. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE -  01/07/14 

 11 

 Application No: 14/00372/FUL 

 Application Site: Jamies Cragg Caravan Site  Castle Howard Station Road Welburn York YO60  
 7EW 

 Proposal: Change of use of land to allow the siting of 2 no. two bedroom holiday lodges  
 and formation of parking spaces 

 12 

 Application No: 14/00409/FUL 

 Application Site: Building Opposite Glebe Farm Bull Moor Lane Flaxton Malton   

 Proposal: Erection of single storey extension forming office and staff amenities to serve  
 existing marquee hire business 

 13 

 Application No: 13/01242/CLEUD 

 Application Site: Steam And Moorland Garden Centre Malton Road Pickering North Yorkshire  
 YO18 7HG  

 Proposal: Certificate of Lawfulness in respect of the retail sales of goods in breach of  
 condition 06 of approval 00/00400/OUT dated 04.08.2000 for more than 10  
 years before the date of this application 

Page 12



���������������������������������������������������������������������

�

����������	

������

�

����������

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING 

 

 

 

Item Number: 6 

Application No: 14/00383/MOUT 

Parish: Norton Town Council 

Appn. Type: Outline Application  Major 

Applicant: Mr David Tatham 

Proposal: Erection of 15no. dwellings (site area 0.7ha) 

Location: Land To North Of Sutton Grange Langton Road Norton Malton North 

Yorkshire  

 

 

Registration Date:        1 April 2014  
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  1 July 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  30 June 2014 

Case Officer:  Shaun Robson Ext: 319 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council Recommend refusal  

Property Management Contributions required  

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions  

Countryside Officer No objection subject to conditions  
[...]
ge 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



P
age 72



P
age 73



P
age 74



P
age 75



P
age 76



P
age 77



P
age 78



P
age 79



P
age 80



P
age 81



P
age 82



P
age 83



P
age 84



P
age 85



P
age 86



P
age 87



�

����������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������

�������������������������������������

Item Number: 7 

Application No: 13/01141/MFUL 

Parish: Malton Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Taylor Wimpey (North Yorkshire) Ltd (Mr I Pay) 

Proposal: Erection of 27no. 4-bed dwellings, 23no. 3-bedroom dwellings, 17no. 2-

bed dwellings and 16no. 1-bed dwellings, associated garages, parking, 

public open space and landscaping 

Location: Land At Allotments Broughton Road Malton North Yorkshire  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  2 January 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  17 June 2014 

Case Officer:  Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 

 

Mr Jim Shanks Concerns raised  

Highways Agency (Leeds) No objection  

Land Use Planning Recommend conditions  

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Recommend condition  

Housing Services Requires off-site Affordable Housing  
Environmental Health Officer No objection  

Tree & Landscape Officer Comments made regarding landscaping  

Archaeology Section No further work required - no objection  

Property Management Information received regarding affordable housing and 

public open space  

Countryside Officer Further site survey recommended  

Parish Council
[...]
n for dealing with risks to groundwater should be identified and 

implemented. 

 

6 The discharge of clean roof water to ground is acceptable provided that all roof water 

downpipes are sealed against pollutants entering the system from surface water run-off or any 

other forms of discharge.  The method of discharge must not create new pathways for pollutants 

to groundwater or mobilise contaminants already in the ground. 

 

 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 
Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 105



P
age 106



P
age 107



P
age 108



P
age 109



P
age 110



P
age 111



P
age 112



P
age 113



P
age 114



P
age 115



P
age 116



P
age 117



P
age 118



P
age 119



P
age 120



P
age 121



P
age 122



P
age 123



P
age 124



P
age 125



P
age 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



�

����������	

������

����������

Item Number: 8 

Application No: 14/00340/MFUL 

Parish: Pickering Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: CW Avison And Co (Mr Karl Avison) 

Proposal: Laying of 600m of 7¼ inch wide miniature railway track, formation of 

tunnel, excavation of duck pond and extension of existing car park to form 

20no. addition
[...]
age 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



�

����������	

������

����������

Item Number: 9 

Application No: 14/00430/MFUL 

Parish: Stonegrave Parish Meeting 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: W I & M E Armitage (Mr Richard Wainwright) 

Proposal: Erection of an agricultural grain store with associated landscaping - 

retrospective application (revised details to approval 12/00582/MFUL 

dated 20.09.2012). 

Location: Birch Farm  The Terrace Oswaldkirk York YO62 5XZ 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  24 July 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  19 June 2014 

Case Officer:  Matthew Mortonson Ext: 332 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 

 

Parish Council - Stonegrave Concerns  

Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date  

Tree & Landscape Officer No further comments to make.  

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) This proposal falls outside the scope of matters on 
which the Environment Agency wish to be consulted 

Howardian Hills AONB JC No observations to make  

Neighbouring Parish Council - Oswaldkirk Concerns  

 

Neighbour responses: Mr Jason Stapley,  

 

 

 

SITE: 
 

The application site comprises a farmstead with a number of existing agricultural buildings located to 

the east of the village of Oswaldkirk, within the Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  

The site itself is actually within the Parish of Stonegrave. The site is accessed from the B1257 to the 

west of Leysthorpe Hall. The land falls to the south from the B1257 with the site located in a valley 
approximately 340m to the south of this road. 

 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Retrospective Planning permission is sought for the erection of an agricultural grain store with 

associated landscaping. 

 
The building measures 42.67m x 24.38m and is 10.4m at its highest part. The building has been set 

into the ground by excavating into the slope and as a result the north elevation of the building will 

meas
[...]
ate and minimise adverse 

effects on health and quality of life, of nearby residential occupiers in accordance with the 
requirements of Policy SP20 of the Ryedale Local Plan Strategy. 

 

5 Any vehicles related to the use of the development hereby permitted that are required to 

park overnight on site shall park within the hatched area identified on Drawing No. 

EN2075-SP Rev A (date stamped 19 June 2014). 

  

 Reason: In the interest of residential amenity in accordance with the requirements of Policy 

SP20 of the Ryedale Local Plan Strategy. 

Page 210



�

����������	

������

����������

 

6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plan(s): 

  

 Site Plan Drawing No EN2075-SP Revision A 

 Landscaping and Planting Scheme Drawing No EN2075-SP2 Revision A 

 Proposed Elevations Drawing No EN2075-F Revision B 

  

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

INFORMATIVE: 

 
1 The applicant is advised that any vehicles related required to park on site overnight shall park 

within the hatched area identified on Drawing No. EN2075-SP Rev A (date stamped 19 June 
2014). 

 

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 
National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 211



Page 212



P
age 213



P
age 214



P
age 215



P
age 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



�

����������	

������

����������

Item Number: 10 

Application No: 14/00358/FUL 

Parish: Marishes Parish Meeting 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Mr And Mrs A Watkinson 

Proposal: Change of use and alterations of outbuilding to form a two bedroom 

dwelling to include formation of vehicular access and associated parking 

and amenity area. 

Location: Store At Fullerton House Marishes Lo
[...]
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 
Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



P
age 237



P
age 238



P
age 239



Page 240



Page 241



P
age 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



�

����������	

������

����������

Item Number: 11 

Application No: 14/00372/FUL 

Parish: Welburn (Malton) Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Coastline Leisure Ltd (Mr John Northgraves) 

Proposal: Change of use of land to allow the siting of 2 no. two bedroom holiday 

lodges and formation of parking spaces 

Location: Jamies Cragg Caravan Site  Castle Howard Station Road Welburn York 

YO60 7EW 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  6 June 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  29 June 2014 

Case Officer:  Rachel Smith Ext: 323 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 

 

Archaeology Section No objection  

Countryside Officer No objection  

Tree & Landscape Officer No objection  

Highways Agency (Leeds) No objection  

Natural England No objection, recommend condition 
Environmental Health Officer Some concerns  

Howardian Hills AONB JC Comments made  

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend Conditions  

Caravan (Housing) No objections  

Parish Council No views received to date  

 
Neighbour responses: Mr Colin Morgan, Dr Ruth Grant,  

 

 

 

SITE: 
 

The application site comprises a small area of land bordered by trees to the south of the A64 trunk 

road, and east of Castle Howard Station Road, Welburn. It is within the Howardian Hills Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty and is within the ownership of Jamies Cragg static caravan site which lies 

to the south. It lies within Mount Pleasant Quarry Site of Special Scientific interest (SSSI), and 

adjacent to an ancient monument. 

  

PROPOSAL: 

 

The existing development has permission for a maximum of 
[...]
�������

 

25 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plan(s): 

  

 Site plan as proposed dwg no. 101 revision A 

 Indicative floor plans and elevations dwg nos. 104 and 105 

 Site sections dwg no. 102 rev A 

 Landscape Report March 2014  

  

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

INFORMATIVE: 

 

1 You are advised that a separate licence will be required from the Highway Authority in 
order to allow any works in the adopted highway to be carried out. The ‘Specification for 

Housing and Industrial Estate Roads and Private Street Works’ published by North 

Yorkshire County Council, the Highway Authority, is available at County Council’s offices. 

The local office of the Highway Authority will also be pleased to provide the detailed 

constructional specification referred to in this condition. 

 

 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 260



P
age 261



P
age 262



P
age 263



P
age 264



P
age 265



P
age 266



�

����������	

������

����������

Item Number: 12 

Application No: 14/00409/FUL 

Parish: Flaxton Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Mr T Richardson 

Proposal: Erection of single storey extension forming office and staff amenities to 

serve existing marquee hire business 

Location: Building Opposite Glebe Farm Bull Moor Lane Flaxton Malton  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  6 August 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  27 June 2014 

Case Officer:  Shaun Robson Ext: 319 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Building Conservation Officer No objection  

Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

Parish Council Recommend refusal - further comments awaited  

 
Neighbour responses: None 

 
 

 

SITE: 

 

The application site lies towards the southern
[...]
1



Page 282



Page 283



Page 284



Page 285



Page 286



Page 287



�

����������	

������

����������

Item Number: 13 

Application No: 13/01242/CLEUD 

Parish: Pickering Town Council 

Appn. Type: Cert Lawful exist use or develop 

Applicant: Hopkinson And Sons Ltd 

Proposal: Certificate of Lawfulness in respect of the retail sales of goods in breach of 

condition 06 of approval 00/00400/OUT dated 04.08.2000 for more than 

10 years before the date of this application 

Location: Steam And Moorland Garden Centre Malton Road Pickering North 

Yorkshire YO18 7HG 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  25 December 2013  

Overall Expiry Date:  26 November 2013 

Case Officer:  Shaun Robson Ext: 319 
 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

Parish Council No views received to date  

 

Neighbour responses: None 
 

 

 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To consider an application for a Certificate of Lawfulness for an existing use or development. 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 Section 191 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 provides for anyone to apply to the 

Local Planning Authority for a Lawful Development Certificate (LDC).  A Certificate is a 

statutory document certifying in the case of an application under Section 191, the lawfulness 

of existing operations on, or use of land. 
 

3.0 TIME LIMITATION PERIODS FOR TAKING ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

3.1 Section 171B(3) provides that where there has been any breach of planning control, except 

those relating to operational development and change of use to a single dwelling house, no 

enforcement action may be taken after the end of the period of 10 years beginning with the 

date of the breach. 

 

4.0 SITE 
 

4.1 The application site is part of the Steam and Moorland Centre complex and is located outside 

the defined development limits for Pickering.    

 

4.2 Outline planning permission was granted, closely followed by the reserved matters 
submission, 
[...]
�����/�����	����������������
��������� 
���&��

�
�����&�������������/�����	�&����� 
�����;������������������������
����&�������	��

	��D��������������������&���������
�����
��&������	�� �����������
 �����
������

�
������:����������	��D��	��
����&�����
��������
�������
��0�;��
���������������

�
�����
���

��
���
 ���������������
 ����
�������&������	0�������������
�������

��
������ �
��
������������	�0�����������
������������&����� 
����
���������
���;��

������
�0������
�������&��������������
 ������/�����
�0�����
�����
���������������

��&������	�������������

Page 306



$������)�����
���$##�4��*9�)������������

�

�

�����������	�
�����	
�����������	�������
����������*�

��� ����� 
��0�;��
�����������������/�����
���
�����
�������������������������

�����������
 ���������������������
����&���
��
� ����������2#�#
��������#�*0�

�#�9�
���#������

%�� ;��������
���
��������������������������
���
�����
����������������"0� 
������

�
�������
 ��
�&�0��
��� ��������������������������������������
�������
����$�

�
�����
���
�������	���������
�����?���/����������������������������
���
�����

�����������������������������
 �����4:$+2<���$��
�����
�������������
 �����

��
�����
��
 �&��������&�������
������������
������
��������
����������&�����

 
��&�����

���;������
�������������
��������������������&����
���
�����	�������
������
���;�

��������������A
����������
���	�����&
�0�;��
�������������������������
����

&�����
�������
 ������������������
������/�����
�0���&5�����
������
�����
���

��������0�&����������������
 ������������������
����� ���������

��������	�
����

;3�#.!�,(�

Page 307


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2014
	5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	6 14/00383/MOUT - Land to North of Sutton Grange, Langton Road, Norton, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Revised Site Layout
	4 Plan Streetscape
	5 Development Limit Plan
	6 Design & access Statement
	7 Parish
	8 Supporting Doc

	7 13/01141/MFUL - Land At Allotments, Broughton Road, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Revised Site layout Plan
	4 Plans
	5 Page 1 Approved Layout Plan 11-1182-MREM
	6 Design & Access Statement
	7 Supporting Doc

	8 14/00340/MFUL - Cedar Barn Farm Shop, Thornton Road, Pickering
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Site Layout Plan
	4 Proposed Plan
	5 Design & Access Statement
	6 Parish

	9 14/00430/MFUL - Birch Farm , The Terrace, Oswaldkirk
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Revised Site Layout Plan
	4 Revised Block Plan
	5 Proposed Plans
	6 Plan Additional
	7 Design & Access Statement
	8 Parish
	9 Supporting Document

	10 14/00358/FUL - Store At Fullerton House, Marishes Low Road, Low Marishes, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Block Plan
	4 Existing Floor Plan
	5 Existing Elevations
	6 Proposed Plans
	7 Additional Information
	8 Plan Additional
	9 Parish
	10 Supporting Document

	11 14/00372/FUL - Jamies Cragg Caravan Site , Castle Howard Station Road, Welburn
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Block Plans
	4 Proposed Plans
	5 Plans

	12 14/00409/FUL - Building Opposite Glebe Farm, Bull Moor Lane, Flaxton, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Existing Plans
	4 Revised Floor Plan
	5 Revised Elevations
	6 Parish 1
	7 Parish 2
	8 Supporting Doc

	13 13/01242/CLEUD - Steam and Moorland Garden Centre, Malton Road, Pickering
	2 Plan 1 Steam  Moorland Garden Centre
	3 Plan 2  Steam  Moorland Garden Centre
	4 supporting doc

	15 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	16 Update on Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 1 July 2014 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Tuesday 1 July 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Goodrick, Hicks, Hope, Maud, Richardson, 
Mrs Sanderson, Mrs Shields (Substitute), Windress (Chairman) and Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mrs E Shields (for Councillor Mrs L M Burr MBE) 
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Alan Hunter, Shaun Robson, Mel Warters and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
24 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Burr.  
 

25 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3 June 
2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
[For 9  Against 0  Abstain 1] 
 

 
26 Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business.  
 

27 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Members’ indicated that they would be declaring interest under 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of the following item. 
 
Councillor    Application 
Maud     6,8,13 
Hope     6,12,13 
Frank     8 
Sanderson    8,13 
Hicks     9,13 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 1 July 2014 

 
 

Windress    9 
Woodward    8,13 
 

28 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on. 
 

29 14/00383/MOUT - Land to North of Sutton Grange, Langton Road, Norton, 
Malton 
 
14/00383/MOUT - Erection of 15no. dwellings (site area 0.7ha). 
 

Decision 
 

SITE VISIT  
 
[For 5  Against 4  Abstain 1] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Maud and Hope 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 
 

30 13/01141/MFUL - Land At Allotments, Broughton Road, Malton 
 
13/01141/MFUL - Erection of 27no. 4-bed dwellings, 23no. 3-bedroom 
dwellings, 17no. 2-bed dwellings and 16no. 1-bed dwellings, associated 
garages, parking, public open space and landscaping. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and S106 
Agreement. 
 
[For 8  Against 0  Abstain 2] 
 

 
31 14/00340/MFUL - Cedar Barn Farm Shop, Thornton Road, Pickering 

 
14/00340/MFUL - Laying of 600m of 7¼ inch wide miniature railway track, 
formation of tunnel, excavation of duck pond and extension of existing car park 
to form 20no. additional car parking spaces. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 1 July 2014 

 
 

Decision 
 
PERMISSION GRANTED  – Subject to conditions as recommended and 
addition of Highway Condition. 
 
[For 10  Against 0  Abstain 0] 

 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Maud, Mrs 
Frank, Mrs Sanderson and Woodward declared a personal non pecuniary but 
not prejudicial interest. 
 
 
 

32 14/00430/MFUL - Birch Farm , The Terrace, Oswaldkirk 
 
14/00430/MFUL - Erection of an agricultural grain store with associated 
landscaping - retrospective application (revised details to approval 
12/00582/MFUL dated 20.09.2012). 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and revised 
landscape/boundary planting condition. 
 
[For 10  Against 0  Abstain 0] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Hicks and 
Windress declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 

33 14/00358/FUL - Store At Fullerton House, Marishes Low Road, Low 
Marishes, Malton 
 
14/00358/FUL - Change of use and alterations of outbuilding to form a two 
bedroom dwelling to include formation of vehicular access and associated 
parking and amenity area. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 7  Against 2  Abstain 1] 
 

 
34 14/00372/FUL - Jamies Cragg Caravan Site , Castle Howard Station Road, 

Welburn 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 1 July 2014 

 
 

 
14/00372/FUL - Change of use of land to allow the siting of 2 no. two bedroom 
holiday lodges and formation of parking spaces. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 8  Against 1  Abstain 1] 
 

 
35 14/00409/FUL - Building Opposite Glebe Farm, Bull Moor Lane, Flaxton, 

Malton 
 
14/00409/FUL - Erection of single storey extension forming office and staff 
amenities to serve existing marquee hire business. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 10  Against 0  Abstain 0] 

 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Hope declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

36 13/01242/CLEUD - Steam and Moorland Garden Centre, Malton Road, 
Pickering 
 
13/01242/CLEUD - Certificate of Lawfulness in respect of the retail sales of 
goods in breach of condition 06 of approval 00/00400/OUT dated 04.08.2000 
for more than 10 years before the date of this application. 
 

Decision 
 

APPLICATION REFUSED – Not proven on current evidence.   
 
[For 6  Against 2  Abstain 2] 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Maud, Hope, 
Mrs Frank, Mrs Sanderson, Hicks and Woodward declared a personal non 
pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 

37 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 1 July 2014 

 
 

The Chairman put forward a date of 15 July for the site visit at Sutton Grange. It 
was decided that an e-mail would be circulated to establish the best date for 
Members’ to attend. 
 

38 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegate Decisions. 
 
 
 

39 Update on Appeal Decisions 
 
Members’ were advised of the following appeal decisions. 
 
APP/Y2736/D/14/2217072 – The Brow, Leavening, Malton, North Yorkshire, 
YO17 9SR. 
 

Meeting Closed at 8.20pm. 
 
 
 


